

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
FAYETTEVILLE DIVISION**

NETCHOICE, LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

TIM GRIFFIN, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of Arkansas,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 5:23-cv-05105-TLB

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. NetChoice Has Article III Standing..... 3

II. NetChoice Is Likely To Succeed On Its First Amendment Claim..... 5

    A. S.B. 396 Triggers Strict Scrutiny Multiple Times Over. .... 5

    B. S.B. 396 Cannot Survive Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny. .... 10

III. NetChoice Is Likely To Succeed On Its Vagueness Claim. .... 14

IV. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Overwhelmingly Support Relief..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ark. Writers’ Project v. Ragland*,  
481 U.S. 221 (1987) ..... 10

*Ark. Times LP v. Waldrip ex rel. Univ. of Ark. Bd. of Trustees*,  
37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 8

*Awad v. Ziriya*,  
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 11

*Bartnicki v. Vopper*,  
532 U.S. 514 (2001) ..... 4

*Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011) ..... 2, 6, 11, 14

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010) ..... 9

*City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin*,  
142 S.Ct. 1464 (2022) ..... 9

*Collins v. Yellen*,  
141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021) ..... 3

*Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville*,  
422 U.S. 205, 213-14 (1975)..... 1, 7

*Fayetteville Pub. Lib. v. Crawford Cnty.*,  
2023 WL 4845636 (W.D. Ark. July 29, 2023) ..... 4, 6, 12

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 4

*Indigo Room, Inc. v. City of Fort Myers*,  
710 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 7

*Interactive Digit. Software Ass’n v. St. Louis Cnty.*,  
329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 12

*Minneapolis Star & Tribune v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue*,  
460 U.S. 575 (1983) ..... 10

*NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General*,  
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 4

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
582 U.S. 98 (2017) ..... *passim*

*Redlich v. City of St. Louis*,  
51 F.4th 283 (8th Cir. 2022),..... 8

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 9

*Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 8

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 4, 6

*State v. Packingham*,  
777 S.E.2d 738 (N.C. 2015) ..... 7

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021) ..... 3

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 10

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 7

*United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 14

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..... 15

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988) ..... 4, 5

**Statute**

Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1101 ..... 7, 9, 10, 15

**Other Authorities**

Am. Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, Social Media and Teens (Mar. 2018),  
<https://tinyurl.com/3e9bbmpr> ..... 11

U.S. Surgeon General, Social Media and Youth Mental Health (May 23, 2023),  
<https://tinyurl.com/397uewm8> ..... 2, 11, 12
